

No. 21-755

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARTER PAGE; GLOBAL ENERGY CAPITAL LLC; AND  
GLOBAL NATURAL GAS VENTURES LLC,

*Petitioners*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DNC SERVICES  
CORPORATION; PERKINS COIE LLP; MARC ELIAS; AND  
MICHAEL SUSSMANN,

*Respondents*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 501-9799

REED D. RUBINSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
America First Legal  
Foundation  
600 14th Street, N.W.  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 964-3721  
reed.rubinstein@aflegal.org

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RIPE FOR DECISION NOW .....	5
A. <i>The Constitutional Rationale for Diversity         Jurisdiction Applies with Force to         Multinational Law Firms</i> .....	5
B. <i>The Doctrinal Confusion Is Significant and         Ripe for Clarification Now</i> .....	7
C. <i>There are at Least Two Paths Forward to         Doctrinal Clarity and Consistency with         Constitutional Diversity Jurisdiction         Principles</i> .....	11
1. <u>What is a partner? Harmonizing <i>Carden</i>             and <i>Navarro</i></u> .....	12
2. <u>Textualism</u> .....	13

II. The District Court’s Ruling On Personal Jurisdiction Does Not Prevent The Court From Reaching The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Question .....	18
III. Dr. Page Deserves A Fair Forum And His Case Should Be Heard In Federal Court .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americold Realty Trust v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 577 U.S. 378 (2016).....	9
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. 61 (1809).....	1, 6, 23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, England v. Layne</i> , 26 F.3d 39 (6th Cir. 1994).....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	16
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P. C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Corfield v. Dallas Glen Hills LP</i> , 355 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Murphy</i> , 314 U.S. 441 (1941).....	14
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855).....	6, 23

<i>E.R. Squibb &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Accident &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 925 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	5
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	1, 5, 8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	23
<i>Indiana Gas Co., Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	22, 23
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure, Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	15, 17
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Morson v. Kreindler &amp; Kreindler, LLP</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	4, 7, 10, 12
<i>Nagle v. Loi Hoa</i> , 275 U.S. 475 (1928).....	17
<i>Navarro Savings Assn. v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	3, 7, 13

<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	23
<i>Osting-Schwinn</i> , 613 F.3d .....	11
<i>Pease v. Peck</i> , 59 U.S. 595 (1855).....	5, 7, 23
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	18
<i>Smith v. Carter</i> , 545 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Smith v. Marcus &amp; Millichap, Incorporated</i> , 991 F. 3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Steelworkers v. R.H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965).....	9
<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	11, 19
<i>The Pizarro</i> , 15 U.S. 227 (1817).....	17
<i>United States v. Igor Y. Danchenko</i> , Case 1:21-cr-00245 (E.D. Va. Dec. 17, 2021).....	2
<i>United States v. Igor Y. Danchenko</i> , No. 1:21-CR-245 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	20

*United States v. Michael A. Sussmann*,  
No.1:21-cr-00582 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021) .....20

*Van Der Schelling v. U.S. World & News Report, Inc.*, 213 F. Supp. 756 (E.D. Pa.) *aff'd* per curiam 324 F.2d 956 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 377 U.S. 906 (1964).....15

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. III, §§ 1,2 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....4, 10, 12, 14, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) .....14, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1332(c) .....9

52 U.S.C. § 20310(5).....13, 14

### **Rules**

S. Ct. Rule 10(c).....5

**Other Authorities**

- Jo Becker and Mike McIntire, “Cash Flowed to Clinton Foundation Amid Russia Uranium Deal”, *The New York Times* (April 23, 2015) <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/24/us/cash-flowed-to-clinton-foundation-as-russians-pressed-for-control-of-uranium-company.html> .....21
- Br. of Appellees, Case No. 20-2781, Doc. 24 Addendum Exhibits 1-3 (Feb. 2, 2021) .....2
- Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, U.S. Dep’t of State, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2020: CHINA (2021) (the “*China Report*”) <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/CHINA-2020-HUMAN-RIGHTS-REPORT.pdf>.....2, 3, 16
- Chambers Associate, “US and international presence” (2021) <https://www.chambers-associate.com/law-firms/us-and-international-presence>.....6
- Olivia Gazis, “China is ‘unparalleled priority’ among world threats, top U.S. intelligence officials say”, CBSNEWS.COM (Apr. 14, 2021) <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/china-primaryworld-threat-says-u-s-intelligence/>.....17
- Max Hastings, *VIETNAM: AN EPIC TRAGEDY, 1945-1975*, William Collins (London, 2018).....22



Letter from Sen. Charles Grassley and Sen. Lindsey Graham to Susan Rice (Feb. 8, 2018), [https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2018-02-08%20CEG%20LG%20to%20Rice%20\(Russia%20Investigation%20Email\).pdf](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2018-02-08%20CEG%20LG%20to%20Rice%20(Russia%20Investigation%20Email).pdf) .....21

Annie Linskey, “From Saigon to Kabul: Biden’s response to Vietnam echoes in his views of Afghanistan withdrawal”, THE WASHINGTON POST (Aug. 15, 2021), <https://www.msn.com/en-us/news/politics/from-saigon-to-kabul-biden-e2-80-99s-response-to-vietnam-echoes-in-his-views-of-afghanistan-withdrawal/ar-AAANm2ud>.....22

Mary Brigid McManamon, “The Natural Born Citizen Clause as Originally Understood”, 64 CATH. U. L. REV. 317 (2015) .....18

Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, REVIEW OF FOUR FISA APPLICATIONS AND OTHER ASPECTS OF THE FBI’S CROSSFIRE HURRICANE INVESTIGATION (2019) .....20, 21

Jillian Rayfield, “Obama: The 80’s called, they want their foreign policy back” SALON (Oct. 23, 2012), [https://www.salon.com/2012/10/23/obama\\_the\\_80s\\_called\\_they\\_want\\_their\\_foreign\\_policy\\_back/](https://www.salon.com/2012/10/23/obama_the_80s_called_they_want_their_foreign_policy_back/) .....21

- Lee Smith, “Here Comes the Limited Hangout”,  
 TABLET (Dec. 2, 2021), [https://www.tablet  
 mag.com/sections/news/articles/limited-  
 hangout-lee-smith](https://www.tablet<br/>
  mag.com/sections/news/articles/limited-<br/>
  hangout-lee-smith).....20
- Lawrence B. Solum, 107 MICH. L. REV. FIRST  
 IMPRESSIONS (2008) .....16
- Matt Taibbi, *It’s official: Russiagate is this  
 generation’s WMD*, TK NEWS BY MATT  
 TAIBBI (Mar. 23, 2019)  
[https://taibbi.substack.com/p/russiagate-is-  
 wmd-times-a-million](https://taibbi.substack.com/p/russiagate-is-<br/>
  wmd-times-a-million).....20
- U.S. Dep’t of State, THE CHINESE  
 COMMUNIST PARTY: THREATENING  
 GLOBAL PEACE AND SECURITY, CHINA’S  
 DISREGARD FOR HUMAN RIGHTS (Jan.  
 19, 2021) (archived) [https://2017-  
 2021.state.gov/chinas-disregard-for-human-  
 rights/index.html](https://2017-<br/>
  2021.state.gov/chinas-disregard-for-human-<br/>
  rights/index.html) (last accessed Dec. 20, 2021)  
 .....16
- U.S. Senate Judiciary Cmte., “Chairman  
 Graham Releases Information from DNI  
 Ratcliffe on FBI’s Handling of Crossfire  
 Hurricane” (Sept. 29, 2020),  
[https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/rep/rel  
 eases/chairman-graham-releases-information-  
 from-dni-ratcliffe-on-fbis-handling-of-  
 crossfire-hurricane](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/press/rep/rel<br/>
  eases/chairman-graham-releases-information-<br/>
  from-dni-ratcliffe-on-fbis-handling-of-<br/>
  crossfire-hurricane).....20

Thomas Young, “40 years ago, Church Committee investigated Americans spying on Americans” BROOKINGS (May 6, 2015), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/brookings-now/2015/05/06/40-years-ago-church-committee-investigated-americans-spying-on-americans/> .....22

J. Peder Zane, “Investigative Issues: Russiagate, America’s Greatest Scandal”, REAL CLEAR POLITICS (Dec. 8, 2021), [https://www.realclearinvestigations.com/articles/2021/12/08/investigative\\_issues\\_russiagate\\_americas\\_greatest\\_scandal\\_806971.html](https://www.realclearinvestigations.com/articles/2021/12/08/investigative_issues_russiagate_americas_greatest_scandal_806971.html) .....21
